CHAPTER 268.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to provide for levying a State Tax for the year 1861.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There shall be levied and collected for Amount of tax. the year 1861, a state tax of two hundred thousand dollars for the estimated expenses of 1862, to be apportioned among and assessed upon the several counties of this state as provided by law; and such tax shall be levied upon the taxable property of this state, real and personal, and collected and paid into the treasury as provided by law.

SECTION 2. The secretary of state shall apportion How apportioned said tax among the several counties of the state as provided by chapter 386 of the general laws of 1860, on or before the second Monday of October next, and certify the same to the clerk of the board of supervisors of each of the several counties, as provided by law.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1861.

CHAPTER 269.

[Published April 22, 1861.]

AN ACT to repeal a portion of Chapter 280 of the General Laws of 1860, entitled "An act to remit to the county of Portage certain indebtedness to the State," and to authorize and direct the Secretary of State and State Treasurer to charge a sum of money therein named to the county of Portage.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)